
Finance Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
6 October 2011  

 

Meeting time: 
09:30 

 

For further information please contact:  

Tom Jackson 
Committee Clerk 
02920898597 
FinanceCommittee@wales.gov.uk  

Name  
Deputy Committee Clerk 
029 2089 xxxx 
Name@wales.gov.uk 

 

 

Agenda 
 

 

1. Apologies and substitutions   

2. Scrutiny of Assembly Commission Draft Budget 2012-2013 (9:35-
10:30) (Pages 1 - 29)  
Assembly Commission  
FIN(4)-04-11 (Paper1) 
Angela Burns, Assembly Member 
Claire Clancy, Chief Executive and Clerk of the Assembly  
Steve O’Donoghue, Head of Assembly Resources   

3. Scrutiny of Public Service Ombudsman for Wales draft estimates 
(10:30-11:25) (Pages 30 - 37)  
FIN(4)-04-11  (Paper 2) 
Peter Tyndall, Ombudsman for Wales 
Susan Hudson, Policy & Communications Manager 
Malcolm MacDonald, Financial Adviser. 

  

Private session 
The Committee will be invited to resolve to exclude the public from the final items of 
business in accordance with Standing Order 17.42(vi). 

4. Members' consideration of evidence taken during the meeting 
(11:25-11:40)  

Public Document Pack



5. Draft report on the Welsh Governments proposal to change the 
draft budget motion 2012-2013 (11:40-12:00) (Pages 38 - 60) 

Papers to note 
Minutes from previous week (28 September 2011) 
 
Work Programme 



!

!""#$%&'()*$$+""+*,(-./01(2345#1(
!"#!$%$#&

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



!!!"#$$%&'()!#(%$"*+,
#$$%&'()"-./*0!#(%$",*1"23
#$$%&'()"'**3-.,$0!#(%$",*1"23
45678956:6599665

;.,#,%5!-<=5<=%5>$$%&'()5*.5?#@%'**3A5B*242'%A54!-<<%+5#.C5?(-@3+"

D5E#<-*.#(5>$$%&'()5/*+5F#(%$5G*&&-$$-*.5G*H)+-,=<5I6::
4=%5<%J<5*/5<=-$5C*@2&%.<5&#)5'%5+%H+*C2@%C5/+%%5*/5@=#+,%5-.5#.)5/*+&#<5*+5&%C-2&5H+*1-C-.,5<=#<5-<5-$5
+%H+*C2@%C5#@@2+#<%()5#.C5.*<52$%C5-.5#5&-$(%#C-.,5*+5C%+*,#<*+)5@*.<%J<"54=%5&#<%+-#(5&2$<5'%5#@3.*!(%C,%C5
#$5@*H)+-,=<5*/5<=%5E#<-*.#(5>$$%&'()5/*+5F#(%$5G*&&-$$-*.5#.C5<=%5<-<(%5*/5<=%5C*@2&%.<5$H%@-K%C"

67#(8/1+*,/
[...]
these costs.  If the Assembly is to be in the best position to 

sustain its reputation for the creative use of cutting edge technology, we 

Page 16



  13 
 

must be well prepared for decisions about our main ICT contract which is 

due to expire in 2014. 

Building greater capacity in a small legislature 

The Assembly needs to deliver at maximum capacity for its sixty Members. 

To support Members and enable them to play to their strengths and meet 

the challenge of increased powers, we will ensure that development 

opportunities are available and that Members’ support staff and Assembly 

staff reach high standards of professionalism in their roles.  

We provide first class facilities and opportunities for our staff, as evidenced 

in our Investors in People Gold status, but there are ways in which these can 

improve.  We will extend development further, promote the Assembly as a 

great place to work and offer more employment opportunities for 

disadvantaged groups. 

 

  

Page 17



  14 
 

Financial Summary - Assembly Commission resources 

The Chief Executive and Clerk of the Assembly leads a Management Board 

made up of the three Directors and eight heads of the different service areas 

within the Assembly.  Services are delivered through a mix of Assembly staff 

and contracted supplies and services.  The Commission’s budget also funds 

the running costs of the iconic Senedd and Pierhead buildings and the 

Assembly offices in Cardiff (Tŷ Hywel) and Colwyn Bay. Further information 

on Assembly services can be found on the Assembly’s website 

www.assemblywales.org  

A breakdown of the way resources are used is set out below. 

 

 

27% 

7% 

12% 
10% 

24% 

20% 

2012-13 Salary Costs 
Outstanding Parliamentary

Support £7.6m

Engaging with the people of

Wales £1.9m

Support services £3.3m

Providing the infrastructure

£2.7m

Assembly Members' support

staff £6.6m

Assembly Members' salary

£5.3m

23% 

3% 

11% 

56% 

7% 

2012-13 Ope
[...]
 2012/13 Estimates

************************************************************************************************

Page 35



7 

 

Appendix 

Estimates 2012/13

Actual 
2010/11

Budget 
2011/12

Estimate 
2012/13

Estimate 
2013/14

Estimate 
2014/15

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Expenditure

Capital 461 15 14 13 13

Running costs
Salaries and related 
costs 2,385 2,580 2,620 2,647 2,652

Premises 310 337 337 340 367
Computer systems and 
support 200 105 90 85 105

Office costs 163 146 146 148 148

Advisory fees 313 300 300 323 350

Communications 80 105 80 82 82

Training and recruitment 67 70 65 65 75

Travel and subsistence 28 34 34 34 34
Audit fee 25 20 20 22 22

Notional charges 150 148 153 158 44

Total running costs 3,721 3,845 3,845 3,904 3,879

Income -37 -6 -6 -6 -6

Net revenue expenditure 3,684 3,839 3,839 3,898 3,873

Total net resource 
requirement 4,145 3,854 3,853 3,911 3,886
Supplementary Resource 
Requirement for 2011-12 

Local Government
Pension Scheme deficit 1,565

Total revised net 
resource requirement 4,145 5,419 3,853 3,911 3,886

Non cash items -110 -98 -97 -99 -77
Changes in working 
capital other than cash 34 25 25 25 25

Provisions movements 36 -1,615 -50 -50 -47
Cash payments to 
discharge pension and 
other provisions - - 231 242 254

Total cash requirement 
from the Welsh 
Consolidated Fund 4,105 3,731 3,962 4,029 4,041

 

Page 36



Agenda Item 5

Page 37

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted



 

Finance Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 28 September 2011 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:30 - 11:45 

 

  

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 
<insert link here> 

 
 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Jocelyn Davies (Chair) 

Peter Black 
Christine Chapman 
Paul Davies 
Mike Hedges 
Ann Jones 
Julie Morgan 
Ieuan Wyn Jones 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Cllr Rodney Berman, WLGA Finance Spokesperson 

Vanessa Phillips, Director of Resources, WLGA 
Steve Thomas, WLGA 
 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Tom Jackson (Clerk) 

Daniel Collier (Deputy Clerk) 
Martin Jennings (Researcher) 
Eleanor Roy (Researcher) 
Susan Morgan (Legal Advisor) 

 

  

 

1. Introduction and apologies  
 

2. Draft budget motion 2012-2013  
2.1 The Committee welcomed Jane Hutt AM, Minister for Finance; Andrew Jeffreys, Head of 
Strategic Budgeting; Jo Salway, Head of Budget Policy; and Jeff Andrews, Specialist Policy 
Adviser – Finance to the meeting. 

 
2.2 The Committee scrutinised the Minister. 
 

Agenda Annex

Page 60



2.3 The Committee requested that the Clerk produce a report on its consideration of 
the Minister’s proposals for amending the Welsh Government Annual Budget Motion. 
 
 

3. Draft budget motion 2012-2013  
3.1 The Committee welcomed Steve Thomas, Chief Executive, WLGA; Cllr Rodney 
Berman, WLGA Finance Spokesperson and Leader, Cardiff County Council; and Vanessa 
Phillips, Director of Resources WLGA. 
 
3.2 The Committee questioned the witnesses. 
 
Action points: 
 
The Welsh Local Government Association agreed to provide: 
 

• Further details on efficiency savings made by the Welsh Government’s efficiency 
and innovation and invest to save programmes. 

• Figures highlighting the level of reserves in place for local authorities and the 
implications of the reduction in those reserves. 

• A note on how Cymorth and other specific grants within last year’s local 
government settlement have helped reduce the administrative burden of 
hypothecated grants. 

• A note on the outcome of the meeting between the WLGA and Welsh Fire and 
Rescue Services regarding the pension abatement service.  

 

4. Members' consideration of evidence  
4.1 The Committee considered the evidence provided by the witnesses. 
 

5. Potential inquiry into devolution funding  
5.1 The Committee discussed its potential inquiry into devolution funding. 
 

6. Potential inquiry into effectiveness of European Structural Funding 
in Wales  
6.1 The Committee discussed its potential inquiry into the effectiveness of European 
Structural Funds in Wales.  
 

Page 61



  

Draft Finance Committee Forward Work Programme: 
Autumn 2011 

 
Wednesday 28 September 2011 (9.30-11.30) 
 

1. Scrutiny of proposal to amend Welsh Government budget 
motion (9.35-10.15) 
• Welsh Government 

o Jane Hutt AM, Minister for Finance 
o Andrew Jeffreys (Head of Strategic Budgeting / 

Pennaeth Cyllido Strategol). 
o Jo Salway (Head of Budget Policy / Pennaeth Polisi 

Cyllideb). 
o Jeff Andrews (Specialist Policy Adviser, Finance / 

Cynghorydd Arbennigol Polisi, Cyllid). 
 

2. Information gathering: Stakeholder concerns around 
potential implications of Welsh Government draft budget 
2012-2013 (10.15-11.00) 
• WLGA (10.15 – 11.00) 

o Cllr Rodney Berman, WLGA Finance Spokesperson and 
Leader, Cardiff County Council 

o Steve Thomas CBE, Chief Executive, Welsh Local 
Government Association 

o Vanessa Phillips, Director of Resources, Welsh Local 
Government Association 

 
3. PRIVATE- Members’ consideration of evidence taken during 

meeting (11.00-11.10) 
 

4. PRIVATE- Potential inquiry into Devolution Funding 
• Members’ consideration of scoping paper (11.10-11:25) 

 
5. PRIVATE- Potential inquiry into effectiveness of European 

Structural Funding in Wales 

• Members’ consideration of scoping paper (11.25-11.40) 
 
Thursday 6 October 2011 (9:30-11:30) 
 

1. Scrutiny of Assembly Commission draft budget (9:35-10:30) 
• Assembly Commission 

o Angela Burns AM, Assembly Commissioner for budget 
and governance 

o Claire Clancy, Chief Executive and Clerk of the 
Assembly,  

o Steve O’ Donoghue, Head of Assembly Resources 
 

Page 62



  

2. Scrutiny of Public Service Ombudsman for Wales draft 
estimates (10:30-11:25) 
• Public Service Ombudsman for Wales 

o Peter Tyndall, Ombudsman for Wales 
o Susan Hudson, Policy & Communications Manager  
o Malcolm MacDonald, Financial Adviser. 

 
3. PRIVAT
[...]
2. PRIVATE- Members consideration of evidence taken during 
meeting (11.25-11.30) 

 
 

----------------------------------End of Autumn Term------------------------------------- 
 

Page 64


	Agenda
	2 Scrutiny of Assembly Commission Draft Budget 2012-2013
	3 Scrutiny of Public Service Ombudsman for Wales draft estimates
	5 Draft report on the Welsh Governments proposal to change the draft budget motion 2012-2013
	Papers to note
	Work  Programme




Minutes of the meeting

Finance Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Thursday, 6 October 2011 .
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 09:30 - 11:50 Wales

http:/ /www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 31‘%:

Concise Minutes:

Jocelyn Davies (Chair)

Assembly Members:
v Peter Black

Christine Chapman
Paul Davies

Mike Hedges

Ann Jones

Julie Morgan

leuan Wyn Jones

Angela Burns

O'Donoghue, Head of Assembly Resources

Tyndall, Ombudsman for Wales

Susan Hudson, Policy and Communication Manager
Malcolm MacDonald, Financial Advisor

Witnesses:

Tom Jackson (Clerk)

Daniel Collier (Deputy Clerk)
Martin Jennings (Researcher)
Eleanor Roy (Researcher)
Susan Morgan (Legal Advisor)

Committee Staff:

1. Apologies and substitutions
1.1 Peter Black declared an interest as a Member of the Assembly Commission.

2. Scrutiny of Assembly Commission Draft Budget 2012-2013
Assembly Commission



2.1 The Committee welcomed Angela Burns, Assembly Member; Claire Clancy, Chief
Executive and Clerk of the Assembly; and Steve O’Donoghue, Head of Assembly
Resources.

2.2 The Committee questioned the witnesses.
Action point:
The Assembly Commission agreed to provide:

e Further information on how the Commission monitors the education service, in
particular its external activities.

e Further information on the roles of the staff who accepted voluntary severance
during the last voluntary exit scheme and the nature of their employment.

e The latest Management Board financial report.

3. Scrutiny of Public Service Ombudsman for Wales draft estimates
Public Service Ombudsman for Wales

3.1 The Committee welcomed Peter Tyndall, Public Service Ombudsman for Wales;
Susan Hudson, Policy & Communications Manager; and Malcolm MacDonald, Financial
Adviser.

3.2 The Committee questioned the witnesses.
Action points:
The Public Service Ombudsman for Wales agreed to provide:

e Further information on the nature of complaints made against County
Councillors.

PRIVATE SESSION

The Committee resolved to exclude the public from the meeting for items 4 and 5 in
accordance with Standing Order 17.42(vi).

4. Members' consideration of evidence taken during the meeting

4.1 Members discussed the evidence received in the meeting.

5. Draft report on the Welsh Governments proposal to change the

draft budget motion 2012-2013

5.1 The Committee agreed its draft report on the Welsh Government’s proposal to
change the draft budget motion 2012-2013, which would be published shortly.

Transcript
View the meeting transcript



http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1243

